

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

RECORD NO. 23-0172

ANTOINE ANDERSON

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

HAROLD CLARKE, in his official capacity as Director of the Virginia Department of Corrections; and **KEMSY BOWLES**, in his official capacity as Warden of Coffeewood Correctional Center,

Respondents-Appellees.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Geri M. Greenspan (VSB No. 76786)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF VIRGINIA, INC.
701 E. Franklin Street, Suite 1412
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Phone: (804) 491-8584
Fax: (804) 649-2733
ggreenspan@acluva.org

Vishal Agraharkar, (VSB No. 93265)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF VIRGINIA, INC.
701 E. Franklin Street, Suite 1412
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Phone: (804) 644-8022
Fax: (804) 649-2733
vagraharkar@acluva.org

James J. O’Keeffe (VSB No. 48620)
MICHIEHAMLETT, ATTORNEYS AT LAW
109 Norfolk Avenue, S.W., 2nd Floor
Roanoke, VA 24011
Phone: (540) 491-0634
Fax: (434) 951-7271
jokeeffe@michiehamlett.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

 A. The General Assembly Expanded the Earned Sentence Credit Program in
 2020.5

 B. Mr. Anderson Should Have Benefited From HB 5148.....7

 C. Budget Item 404(R) Modified the Earned Sentence Credit Program
 During the Life of the Budget Bill.....10

 D. There Are No Material Facts in Dispute.11

STANDARD OF REVIEW12

AUTHORITIES AND ARGUMENT.....12

 A. The Circuit Court Erred in Holding that Neither HB 5148 (Va. Code
 Ann. § 53.1-202.3 as amended) nor Budget Item 404(R)(2) Affect an
 Incarcerated Individual’s Substantive Rights or Interests.....14

 B. The Circuit Court Erred in Holding that Budget Item 404(R)(2) Applies
 to Petitioner Such That Petitioner Is Not Entitled to Enhanced Sentence
 Credits Under Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-202.3 for Time Served Prior to July
 1, 2022.19

 1. VDOC Has Applied Budget Item 404(R) Retroactively.19

 2. Explicit Language Showing Clear Retroactive Intent is Required
 for Retroactive Application of the Budget Item.....20

 C. The Circuit Court Erred in Holding that to Apply Budget Item 404(R)(2)
 Only Prospectively Would Create a Result that Is Arbitrary, Capricious
 and Absurd.....27

D. The Circuit Court Erred in Implicitly Holding that the Retroactive Application of Budget Item 404(R)(2) Does Not Violate the Ex Post Facto or Due Process Clauses of the U.S. and Virginia Constitutions.	31
1. Applying Budget Item 404(R) Retroactively Violates the Ex Post Facto Clause.	32
2. Applying Budget Item 404(R) Retroactively Violates the Due Process Clause.	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Alliant Techsystems,</i> 261 Va. 594 (2001)	22
<i>American Cyanamid Co. v. Commonwealth,</i> 187 Va. 831 (1948)	21
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. State Corp. Commission,</i> __ Va. __, 876 S.E.2d 349 (2022)	passim
<i>Bailey v. Spangler,</i> 289 Va. 353 (2015)	22
<i>Brown v. Lukhard,</i> 229 Va. 316 (1985)	23, 24
<i>Carter v. Nelms,</i> 204 Va. 338 (1963)	13
<i>City of Charlottesville v. Payne,</i> 299 Va. 515 (2021)	passim
<i>Conyers v. Martial Arts World of Richmond, Inc.,</i> 273 Va. 96 (2007)	12
<i>Day v. Pickett,</i> 18 Va. (4 Munf.) 104, 109 (1813)	22
<i>Eaton v. Davis,</i> 176 Va. 330 (1940)	32
<i>Ewell v. Murray,</i> 11 F.3d 482 (4th Cir. 1993)	14, 34, 35
<i>Ferguson v. Ferguson,</i> 169 Va. 77 (1937)	22

<i>Gilmore v. Landsidle</i> , 252 Va. 388 (1996)	6
<i>Gionis v. Commonwealth</i> , 76 Va. App. 1 (2022)	15
<i>Goodwin v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 0312-22-3, 2022 WL 16823537 (Va. Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2022)	15
<i>Green v. Commonwealth</i> , 75 Va. App. 69 (2022)	24
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....	34
<i>Kentucky Department of Corrections v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989).....	34
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	19
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997).....	32, 33
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999).....	19
<i>McCarthy v. Commonwealth</i> , 73 Va. App. 630 (2021)	23
<i>Palmer v. Atl. Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> , 293 Va. 573 (2017)	12
<i>Riddett v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 255 Va. 23 (1998)	15
<i>Rotonda Condo. Unit Owners Ass'n v. Rotonda Assocs.</i> , 238 Va. 85 (1989)	15

<i>Sch. Bd. of City of Norfolk v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 234 Va. 32 (1987)	15, 16
<i>School Board of Chesterfield County v. School Board of the City of Richmond</i> , 219 Va. 244 (1978)	23
<i>Shiflet v. Eller</i> , 228 Va. 115 (1984)	15
<i>Shilling v. Commonwealth</i> , 4 Va. App. 500 (1987)	23
<i>Taylor v. Commonwealth</i> , 44 Va. App. 179 (2004)	26
<i>Town of Culpeper v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 215 Va. 189 (1974)	13
<i>Tvardek v. Powhatan Vill. Homeowners Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 291 Va. 269 (2016)	27, 28
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	32
<i>Wilkins v. Commonwealth</i> , 292 Va. 2 (2016)	12
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	14, 15, 35
Statutes	
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-478	8
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-48.1	8
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-57	8
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-202.2(A).....	4

Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-202.3 passim

Other Authorities

17 Michie's Jurisprudence Statutes § 73 (1979)23

H.B. 30, 2022 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Va. 2022) (available at
<https://budget.lis.virginia.gov/get/budget/4623/HB30/>)..... passim

H.B. 5001, 1994 Gen. Assemb., Spec. Sess. II (Va. 1994)16

H.B. 5148, 2020 Gen. Assemb., Spec. Sess. I (Va. 2020)..... passim

H.R.J. Res. 455, 2022 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Va. 2022).....18

Jennifer Boysko, *An important Virginia criminal reform is threatened*, THE
WASHINGTON POST (June 16, 2022),
[https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2022/06/16/an-important-
virginia-criminal-justice-reform-is-threatened/](https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2022/06/16/an-important-virginia-criminal-justice-reform-is-threatened/).....5

Joe Dashiell, “Expansion of earned sentence credits to clear the way for release
of state inmates.” WDBJ7 (May 17, 2022),
[https://www.wdbj7.com/2022/05/17/expansion-earned-sentence-credits-
clear-way-release-state-inmates/](https://www.wdbj7.com/2022/05/17/expansion-earned-sentence-credits-clear-way-release-state-inmates/).....7

Joint Appendix passim

Ned Oliver, “Thousands of Virginia prisoners could be released early under
new earned sentence credit program.” VIRGINIA MERCURY (October 26,
2020), [https://www.virginiamercury.com/2020/10/26/thousands-of-virginia-
prisoners-could-be-released-early-under-new-earned-sentence-credit-
program/](https://www.virginiamercury.com/2020/10/26/thousands-of-virginia-prisoners-could-be-released-early-under-new-earned-sentence-credit-program/).....7
